
        Development Committee 
 
 
Please contact: Linda Yarham 
Please email: linda.yarham@north-norfolk.gov.uk Direct Dial: 01263 516019 
TO REGISTER TO SPEAK PLEASE SEE BOX BELOW 
 
Wednesday, 18 August 2021 
 
A meeting of the Development Committee will be held in the Council Chamber - Council Offices on 
Thursday, 26 August 2021 at 9.30 am. 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours 
 
Please note that members of the public should not speak to Committee Members prior to or 
during the meeting. 
 

PUBLIC SPEAKING: 
Members of the public who wish to speak on applications must register by 9 am on the Tuesday before 
the meeting by telephoning Customer Services on 01263 516150 or by emailing 
customer.service@north-norfolk.gov.uk.   Please read the information on the procedure for public 
speaking at Development Committee on our website or request a copy of “Have Your Say” from 
Customer Services. 
 
Anyone may take photographs, film or audio-record the proceedings and report on the meeting. You 
must inform the Chairman if you wish to do so and must not disrupt the meeting. If you are a member of 
the public and you wish to speak, please be aware that you may be filmed or photographed. 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mrs P Grove-Jones, Mr P Heinrich, Mr A Brown, Mr P Fisher, Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, Dr V Holliday, 
Mr R Kershaw, Mr N Lloyd, Mr G Mancini-Boyle, Mr N Pearce, Dr C Stockton, Mr A Varley, 
Ms L Withington and Mr A Yiasimi 
 
Substitutes: Mr T Adams, Dr P Bütikofer, Mrs S Bütikofer, Mr T FitzPatrick, Mr V FitzPatrick, 
Mr N Housden, Mr J Punchard, Mr J Rest, Mrs E Spagnola, Mr J Toye and Mr E Vardy 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Chief Executive:  Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:customer.service@north-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE NOTE: THE ORDER OF BUSINESS MAY BE CHANGED AT THE DISCRETION 
OF THE CHAIRMAN 

 
PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 
1.   CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTIONS 

 
 
 

2.   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DETAILS OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER(S) 
 

 
 

3.   MINUTES 
 

 
 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of a meeting of the 
Committee held on 29 July 2021. 
 

 

4.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 
 

 (a)  To determine any other items of business which the Chairman 
decides should be   considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.  

  
(b)  To consider any objections received to applications which the 

Head of Planning was authorised to determine at a previous 
meeting. 

 

 

5.   ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 
 

 (a)  To consider any requests to defer determination of an application 
included in this agenda, so as to save any unnecessary waiting by 
members of the public attending for such applications.  

  
(b)  To determine the order of business for the meeting. 
 

 

6.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  The Code of Conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.  Members are 
requested to refer to the attached guidance and flowchart. 
 

 

OFFICERS' REPORTS 
 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
7.   SALTHOUSE - PF/21/0666 - SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION TO 

REPLACE CONSERVATORY; VERTICAL TIMBER CLADDING OVER 
BRICKWORK ON REAR ELEVATION; DOOR OPENING IN NORTH 
ELEVATION OF DWELLING; EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS TO SEMI-
DETACHED GARAGE INCLUDING ROOFLIGHT AND FLUE (PART 

(Pages 3 - 8) 
 



RETROSPECTIVE); 1 BLOOMSTILES, SALTHOUSE, HOLT, 
NORFOLK, NR25 7XJ 
 

8.   WIVETON - PF/20/1228 - RETENTION OF GARDEN BUILDING AND 
DECKING AREA ON AMENITY LAND ASSOCIATED WITH PARVA 
COTTAGE, THE STREET, WIVETON AT PARVA COTTAGE, 
WIVETON FOR MR AND MS J EASTERBROOK 
 

(Pages 9 - 14) 
 

9.   DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE - 
AUGUST 2021 
 

(Pages 15 - 20) 
 

10.   APPEALS SECTION 
 

(Pages 21 - 24) 
 

 (a) New Appeals 
(b) Inquiries and Hearings – Progress 
(c) Written Representations Appeals – In Hand 
(d) Appeal Decisions 
(e) Court Cases – Progress and Results 
 

 

11.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE 
CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 
ABOVE 
 

 
 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 
 

 To pass the following resolution, if necessary:-  
  
 “That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the 
Act.” 
 

 

PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 
13.   ANY OTHER URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF 

THE CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 
4 ABOVE 
 

 
 

14.   TO CONSIDER ANY EXEMPT MATTERS ARISING FROM 
CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Declarations of Interest at Meetings 

 
 

 

When declaring an interest at a meeting, Members are asked to indicate whether their interest in the matter is 
pecuniary, or if the matter relates to, or affects a pecuniary interest they have, or if it is another type of interest 
Members are required to identify the nature of the interest
[...]
 a close associate? 
OR 

 
Does it affect an organisation I am 
involved with or a member of? OR 

 

Is it a matter I have been, or have 
lobbied on? 

Does the matter indirectly affect or relate 
to a pecuniary interest I have declared, or 
a matter noted at B above? 

You are unlikely to have 
an interest. You do not 

need to do anything 
further. 

No 

O
th

e
r 

In
te

re
s
t 

R
e
la

te
d
 P

e
c
u
n
ia

ry
 

P
e
c
u
n
ia

ry
 I
n
te

re
s
t 

Page 2



SALTHOUSE - PF/21/0666 – Single storey rear extension to replace conservatory; vertical 

timber cladding over brickwork on rear elevation; door opening in north elevation of dwelling; 

external alterations to semi-detached garage including rooflight and flue (part retrospective); 

1 Bloomstiles, Salthouse, Holt, Norfolk, NR25 7XJ 

 
Householder application 
Target Date: 26th August 2021 
Case Officer: Bruno Fraga Da Costa 
Full Planning Permission 
 
CONSTRAINTS 
 
Countryside 
Conservation Area 
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
Landscape Character Area – Rolling Heath and Arable 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
PF/20/2390 – Alterations and extensions to dwelling including first floor corner window, bay 
window and roof terrace to east elevation; single storey extension to west elevation following 
removal of conservatory; detached outbuilding to side; new windows doors and rooflights to 
garage; car port to side of garage – Application Withdrawn 12/02/2021 
 
PF/05/1664 – Retention of rear conservatory – Approved 02/12/2005 
 
PF/98/0832 – Erection of two-storey side extension – Approved 27/07/1998 
 
THE APPLICATION 
 
The proposed development would comprise of single storey rear extension to replace 
conservatory; vertical timber cladding over brickwork on rear elevation; door opening in north 
elevation of dwelling; external alterations to semi-detached garage including rooflight and 
flue (part retrospective). 
 
REASONS FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
At the request of Cllr. Victoria Holliday – t
[...]
in accordance with the requirements of the 
Development Plan. There are no material considerations that indicate the application should 
be determined otherwise. Approval is therefore recommended subject to conditions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions relating to the 
matters listed below and any others considered necessary by the Assistant Director - 
Planning: 
 

 Time limit for implementation 

 Accordance with approved plans 

 Materials to be in accordance with submitted details 

 Prior agreement of external lighting 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
WIVETON – PF/20/1228 - Retention of garden building and decking area on amenity 
land associated with Parva Cottage, The Street, Wiveton at Parva Cottage, Wiveton for 
Mr and Ms J Easterbrook 

- Target Date: 6th October 2020  
Extension of time: 1st September 2021 
Case Officer: Mrs L Starling 
Full Planning Permission  
 
 
CONSTRAINTS 
Countryside 
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
Areas Susceptible to Groundwater SFRA 
Undeveloped Coast 
Conservation Area 
Flood Warning Area SFRA 
Landscape Character Area 

 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
CL.19/2223 (WLU) – Certificate of Lawfulness for existing use of land for private amenity 
purposes – Granted 20/03/2020 

 
THE APPLICATION 
Seeks full planning permission for the retention of a dark green painted horizontally clad 
timber garden outbuilding, with a green coloured felt roof, timber doors on its west elevation, 
full height glazing/doors to the east and south-east elevations and associated decking area 
to the east (proposed to measure approximately 4 metres by 5.6 metres). The building which 
measures approximately 6 metres by 5.6 metres, with a height of 3.5 metres, was erected on 
the site in 2018 as a replacement structure for a two previous buildings; a garage 
constructed in 1973 and a replacement garden building/shed erected in 2007/2008. The 
application states th
[...]
ant Director - Planning 
 
 
   
 
  
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE - AUGUST 2021 
 

1. Introduction: 
 

1.1 This report sets out performance in relation to the determination of planning 
applications in both Development Management and Majors teams on the 
basis of speed and quality of decision against national benchmarks.  This 
report is provided as an analogous report to the monthly reporting of The 
Planning Portfolio Holder to Full Council.  The report will be provided on a 
monthly basis going forward. 

 

2. Background: 
 

2.1 The table below sets out the current national performance targets as set by 
Central Government as measured over a cumulative 24-month period. 

 
 

Measure and type of 
application 

Threshold and assessment period 

Speed  
 Major Development 

60% of applications determined within 13 weeks 
or an agreed extended deadline over a 24-month 
cumulative period. 
NB for EIA development this extends to 16 
weeks or an agreed extended deadline. 

Quality 
Major Development 

Not more than 10% of appeals overturned over a 
24 month cumulative period. 

  

Speed of Non-major1 

Development 

70% of applications determined within 8 weeks 
or an agreed extended deadline over a 24 month 
cumulative period. 

Quality of Non-major 
Development 

Not more than 10% of appeals overturned over a 
24 month cumulative period. 

 

2.2 Persistent failure to reach the national standards of performance in these 
categories may lead to an authority being designated as poorly performing. 
Poor performing Councils can lose the right to determine planning applications 
with MCHLG intervention to secure performance improvements until 
performance improvement is secured. All categories carry equal weight in 
these matters.  

 
2.3 An authority can claim ‘exceptional circumstances’ before designation occurs. 

An authority will be given the opportunity to provide clear evidence to justify 
any c
[...]
o storey dwelling 
Church Cottage, The Street, Little Barningham, Norwich NR11 7AG 
For Mr N Wedgwood 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATION 
 
SKEYTON – PF/21/0461 - Detached 3 bay car port/garage with annexe accommodation above 
Primrose Farm, Cross Road, Skeyton, Norwich, Norfolk NR10 5AN 
For Mr M Heraud 
FAST TRACK HOUSEHOLDER  
 
STIFFKEY – PF/20/1202 - Conversion of former army training buildings into four holiday lets 
suitable for disabled persons 
Former Army Buildings, Greenway, Stiffkey 
For Mr Phil Harrison 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATION 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 10



(b) INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS – IN PROGRESS 
 
BRISTON - PF/19/1567 - Change of use of land for the stationing of 9 no. caravans for residential 
use 
Land North Of Mill Road, Briston 
For Mr David O'Connor 
INFORMAL HEARING – Date TBA 
 
CLEY-NEXT-THE-SEA - ENF/18/0164 - Alleged further amendments to an unlawful dwelling 
Arcady, Holt Road, Cley-next-the-Sea, Holt, NR25 7TU  
for Mr Adam Spiegal 
VIRTUAL INFORMAL HEARING 08 February 2021 – Deferred until after 31 March 2021 – 
upon determination of newly submitted planning application  
 
 RYBURGH - ENF/20/0231 – Replacement Roof 
 19 Station Road, Great Ryburgh, Fakenham NR21 0DX  
 For Christopher Buxton and A E Simcock 
 INFORMAL HEARING – no date as yet 
 
 
(c) WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS APPEALS - IN HAND 
 
BLAKENEY – PF/20/0614 - Subdivision of single dwelling to form two dwellings including 
replacement white PVC doors and windows throughout and erection of a detached double 
garage/cartshed for each dwelling, and conversion of existing detached garage to habitable 
space for proposed 'Dwelling 2'. 
Galley Hill House, Langham Road, Blakeney, Holt NR25 7PR 
For J Bunn Homes Ltd 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATION 
 
CORPUSTY & SAXTHORPE - PU/20/0398 - Application to determine if prior approval is 
required for change of use of agricultural building to a dwellinghouse (Class C3) and for 
associated building operations 
Barn At Valley Farm, Wood Dalling Road, Cor
[...]
s 1 Harmers Lane, Thurgarton, Norwich, Norfolk, NR11 7PF does not amount to 
development so that Planning permission is not required 
1 Harmers Lane, Thurgarton, Norwich, Norfolk NR11 7PF 
For Victoria Connolly 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATION  
 
 
(d) APPEAL DECISIONS - RESULTS AND SUMMARIES 
 
HICKLING – CDC/19/0400 – Discharge of Conditions 6 (Visibility Splay) and 7 
(On-site Parking and Turning) of Planning Permission PF/19/0400 
Former Andrews Garage Site, The Green, Hickling, Norwich NR12 0XR  
For Mr George Hermann 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATION 
APPEAL DISMISSED 

 
 

(e) COURT CASES – PROGRESS AND RESULTS 
 
None  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	7 SALTHOUSE - PF/21/0666 - Single storey rear extension to replace conservatory; vertical timber cladding over brickwork on rear elevation; door opening in north elevation of dwelling; external alterations to semi-detached garage including rooflight and flue (part retrospective); 1 Bloomstiles, Salthouse, Holt, Norfolk, NR25 7XJ
	8 WIVETON - PF/20/1228 - Retention of garden building and decking area on amenity land associated with Parva Cottage, The Street, Wiveton at Parva Cottage, Wiveton for Mr and Ms J Easterbrook
	9 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE - AUGUST 2021
	10 APPEALS SECTION



Minutes of the meeting


THURSDAY, 26 AUGUST 2021 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Development Committee held in the Council Chamber - 
Council Offices at 9.30 am when there were present: 
 

Councillors 
 

Mrs P Grove-Jones (Chairman) 
Mr P Heinrich (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Mr A Brown Mr P Fisher 
Mrs A Fitch-Tillett Dr V Holliday 
Mr N Lloyd Mr G Mancini-Boyle 
Mr N Pearce Ms L Withington 
Mr A Yiasimi  
 
Mr J Toye (In place of Mr R Kershaw) 

 
Officers 

(* attending remotely) 
 

Mr P Rowson, Assistant Director for Planning 
Ms F Croxen, Lawyer 

Mr C Reuben, Senior Planning Officer 
Mr B Fraga da Costa, Planning Officer 

Miss L Yarham, Democratic Services & Governance Officer (Regulatory) 
E Denny, Democratic Services Manager 

 
24 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DETAILS OF ANY SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBER(S) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Kershaw, C Stockton and A 
Varley.  One substitute Member was in attendance as shown above. 
 

25 MINUTES 
 

 The Minutes of a meeting of the Committee held on 29 July 2021 were approved as 
a correct record. 
 

26 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None. 
 

27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 None. 
 

28 SALTHOUSE - PF/21/0666 - SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION TO REPLACE 
CONSERVATORY; VERTICAL TIMBER CLADDING OVER BRICKWORK ON 
REAR ELEVATION; DOOR OPENING IN NORTH ELEVATION OF DWELLING; 
EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS TO SEMI-DETACHED GARAGE INCLUDING 
ROOFLIGHT AND FLUE (PART RETROSPECTIVE); 1 BLOOMSTILES, 
SALTHOUSE, HOLT, NORFOLK, NR25 7XJ 
 

 The Planning Officer presented the report by remote link.  He recommended 



approval of this application as set out in the report.  A copy of the visual presentation 
had previously been forwarded to the Committee and was also presented on screen 
by the Planning Officer.  
 
Public Speaker 
 
Joanna Latham (objecting) 
 
The Chairman stated that a supporting statement had been submitted by the 
applicant’s agent and had been circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting.  
The Committee Members confirmed they had read the statement. 
 
Councillor V Holliday, the local Member, referred to the retrospective nature of the 
application.  She had brought the matter to the Committee to question the point of 
the planning system if developments were allowed to take place without prior 
statutory consultee or parishioner input, and stated that the neighbours’ concerns 
could have been debated had the usual planning process been followed.    She 
considered that the sunroom had the potential to create more light pollution than a 
conservatory, due to the nature of its use and location in the AONB and dark skies 
area. She referred to the Design Guide in relation to the siting and form of 
extensions, and considered that the larch cladding would be out of keeping with 
neighbouring properties.  She referred to concerns regarding the parking impact of 
the garage conversion, air pollution, position of the flue in relation to the neighbour’s 
bedroom and impact of light from the garage rooflight on the neighbour.  She 
understood that there were issues relating to foul water discharge from the study.  
She referred to a comment from the Conservation and Design Officer that the built 
structure was at variance with the plans.  
 
In response to a question by Councillor P Heinrich, the Planning Officer confirmed 
that with the exception of the cladding, the development could have taken place 
under permitted development rights. 
 
Councillor G Mancini-Boyle expressed concern that the flue had been located on a 
low level garage within a development of two-storey dwellings and that the type of 
installation was not good for the environment or local residents. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning explained that the health implications and 
appropriateness of the flue extraction would be dealt with through Building 
Regulations.  The planning considerations related to the visual impact of the flue. 
 
Councillor N Pearce asked if the extension was contrary to Policy EN8.  He 
expressed concern at its design and the impact that its appearance would have in 
the future.  He did not support the Officer’s recommendation in this case. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor J Toye, the Assistant Director for Planning 
explained that developments carried out under permitted development were subject 
to Building Regulations.  He explained the difference between planning permission 
and Building Regulations.  He confirmed that in this case, both the garage 
conversion and the sunroom would be subject to Building Regulations.  
 
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett shared the concerns regarding light pollution and asked 
if it was possible to impose a condition to prevent external lighting. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning explained that the recommendation was 
balanced in its requirement for the submission of an external lighting scheme, which 



would be expected to adhere to reasonable standards in dark sky areas.  If the 
Committee considered a balance in favour of no external lighting Members would 
need to consider the reasonableness of such a condition, bearing in mind that a 
number of the properties at Bloomstiles already had external lighting. 
 
Councillor Mrs Fitch-Tillett considered that there was no need for external lighting in 
a dark sky area and a torch could be used if necessary. 
 
Councillor A Brown stated that he had been surprised that this application had come 
before the Committee as applications in compliance with the Development Plan 
should be approved unless outweighed by material considerations.  He noted that 
there had been no objection from the Parish Council or statutory consultees.  He 
considered that there were genuine concerns regarding loss of parking but this was 
not sufficient to refuse the application.  He stated that the timber cladding would 
weather over time and become less prominent.  He proposed approval of this 
application as recommended.  This was seconded by Councillor Heinrich. 
 
Following questions regarding conditions and advice given by Officers, Councillor 
Brown stated that whilst he had sympathy with Councillor Mrs Fitch-Tillett’s 
comments regarding dark skies, there was national guidance on this matter and he 
was mindful that the Council would be open to challenge if it did not follow that 
guidance.  He was content with the Officer’s recommendation as it stood but asked 
that the best possible scheme be negotiated. 
 
Councillor Holliday explained that the Parish Council had tried to object but it was 
out of time and did not realise that comments could be submitted by email as well as 
via the Planning Portal.   
 
The Assistant Director for Planning stated that Officers would be pleased to assist 
Parish Councils to engage with the planning process.  With regard to dark skies, he 
explained that national advice from the Institute of Lighting Engineers was followed 
and Officers would ensure that the development would adhere to that guidance.  
Officers would update Councillor Holliday in respect of the approved lighting 
scheme. 
 
RESOLVED by 9 votes to 3 
 
That this application be approved in accordance with the recommendation of 
the Assistant Director for Planning. 
 

29 WIVETON - PF/20/1228 - RETENTION OF GARDEN BUILDING AND DECKING 
AREA ON AMENITY LAND ASSOCIATED WITH PARVA COTTAGE, THE 
STREET, WIVETON AT PARVA COTTAGE, WIVETON FOR MR AND MS J 
EASTERBROOK 
 

 The Development Management Team Leader presented the report by remote link 
and recommended approval of this application as set out in the report.  A copy of the 
visual presentation had previously been forwarded to the Committee.  He reported 
that Wiveton Parish Council had submitted an updated response in the light of 
recent changes.  The Parish Council considered that its original comments remained 
valid, requested a condition to require appropriate landscaping to reduce 
substantially the visibility of the building to the south and east and across the Glaven 
Valley, and supported conditions to reduce the impact of internal or external lighting 
on the dark skies and to restrict its use as ancillary to Parva Cottage and not to be 
let for holiday or permanent use. 



 
Public Speakers 
 
Marny Ryder (objecting) 
Stephen Pegg (supporting) 
 
Councillor N Pearce requested clarification regarding right to light.  He referred to 
the neighbours’ concerns that the building as now erected shadowed their properties 
and blocked their light, and he considered that light would be further blocked by the 
planting of a 2m hedge. 
 
The Assistant Director of Planning referred to the location plan indicating the 
relationship between the properties and the relationship between Parva Cottage and 
the parcel of land subject to the Lawful Development Certificate.  He explained that 
right to light was an issue of amenity and it was adequately covered in the Officer’s 
report and recommendation.  The Hedgerow Regulations was subsidiary legislation 
that governed antisocial behaviour relating to excessively high hedges. 
 
Councillor V Holliday, the local Member, stated that the site was in a very sensitive 
location and there were local concerns that could have been debated under the 
normal planning process had it not been retrospective.  She referred to the main 
concerns that had been raised.  She considered that if grown to the proposed height, 
the hedge would be intrusive on the neighbour’s property and in the meantime, the 
sunroom would be highly visible from the east where the land fell away sharply.  She 
considered that it would require more than scrub vegetation on that side to mitigate 
the impact of the large glazed area on the Glaven Valley.  In the event of the building 
being retained, she requested conditions to require no lighting, mains or otherwise, 
and significant landscaping on the east as well as the south.   
 
The Development Management Team Leader confirmed that there was no electricity 
in the building and the agent had also stated that there was no light or power to the 
building. 
 
Councillor N Lloyd commented that there were two other sheds already in the 
vicinity.  He welcomed the biodiversity gain offered by this application and the 
pledge not to use the building for residential or holiday use.  He proposed the 
Officer’s recommendation to approve this application.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett. 
 
Councillor A Brown asked if it was possible to remove permitted development rights 
to prevent any further creep of this development. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning explained that permitted development rights 
were very limited in the AONB.  Removal of permitted development rights meant that 
a planning application would be required for further buildings on the land.  It would 
not prevent further development if proposals were acceptable. 
 
The Development Management Team Leader explained that the granting of the 
Lawful Development Certificate established that the land did not benefit from 
permitted development rights. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning stated that he appreciated the strong feelings 
that Members had with regard to retrospective planning applications.  It was 
legitimate to make a retrospective planning application and case law required that 
they were determined no differently from a planning application made before 



development had commenced. 
 
RESOLVED by 9 votes to 3 
 
That this application be approved in accordance with the recommendation of 
the Assistant Director for Planning. 
 

30 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE - AUGUST 2021 
 

 The Assistant Director for Planning presented a report that set out performance in 
relation to the determination of planning applications in both Development 
Management and Majors teams on the basis of speed and quality of decisions 
against national benchmarks.   
 
Councillor G Mancini-Boyle asked if the 25% shortfall in April 2020 was due to 
staffing and Covid issues. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning stated that there had been some implications 
due to Covid, and processes had been lengthened.  However, there were more 
significant issues that had impacted on performance, which were referred to in the 
report.  He accepted that as a group, Officers were accountable for their 
performance. 
 
Councillor A Brown asked if the planning software had been commissioned correctly, 
if there had been the right support from the company that had helped to install it and 
if officers had been adequately trained.  He referred to a statement by the former 
Development Manager that the system would significantly improve efficiency and 
deal with applications more expeditiously, and nine months on he did not consider 
that this was happening. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning explained that it had been necessary to switch 
off the system periodically, which caused a rippling effect through the process, with 
delays in validation and the case officers receiving the applications.  He did not 
consider that the right support had been received from the company throughout the 
process, but it had been appropriate towards the end and the company’s helpdesk 
continued to provide support when issues arose, although it was not always 
completely effective.  There had been concerns regarding training before delivery of 
the system, but it was coming up to speed and training continued to be delivered.  
Whilst there had been teething problems, he considered that performance and 
efficiency had improved since the latest update to the system in May 2021.   
 
Councillor Brown stated that some of his concerns had been allayed but he was 
concerned that difficulties were still being put down to ‘teething problems’ after nine 
months. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning stated that the performance figures had not 
solely been due to the software issues. 
 
Councillor N Pearce commended the Assistant Director for Planning for his honesty.  
He considered there had been a number of major factors involved in the reported 
performance and he looked forward to the improvements that were being sought. 
 
Councillor N Lloyd congratulated the Assistant Director for Planning and Portfolio 
Holder for the way the data had been presented and welcomed the regular reporting 
of performance in the future.  He noted that there had been a large increase in the 



number of applications compared to other years.  He considered that from 
experience, it took some time to experience the benefits of software changes unless 
full resources were in place.  He was hopeful that with training there would be 
benefits from the investment in the software. 
 
Councillor P Heinrich considered that there should be regular contact with applicants 
when there were delays in dealing with applications.   
 
The Assistant Director of Planning agreed that it was necessary to improve 
communication with customers, and some officers were already very good at doing 
so.  He would be meeting with each team in the next two weeks and would take the 
point forward.  He would also discuss opportunities to communicate more effectively 
with Parish Councils and other parties involved in the process. 
 
The Chairman fully endorsed the comments regarding communication.  She 
considered that in most cases it was handled well but there were some complaints, 
although they were in the minority. 
 
Councillor J Toye expressed his gratitude for the report.   He stated that the upgrade 
had been huge, with a considerable requirement for training and adaptation.  The 
pandemic had also been a factor.  It was necessary to balance the issues with the 
number of applications that had been decided.  Satisfied customers did not contact 
the Council.  He considered that it would be good to have a regular report to keep 
the Committee informed, and he would also continue to report to Full Council.  He 
thanked the Assistant Director for Planning and his staff for the great work they were 
doing.   
 
The Chairman stated that some applicants had communicated their appreciation to 
her. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning stated that he was aware that there were good 
reports about the officers’ performance and it was not just a question of speed.  
Decisions were robustly defended through the appeal process and the exemplary 
record should be taken into account.  Officers were delivering excellent performance 
in wider areas and there were many reports of good officer contact and positive 
relationships. 
 
Councillor Mrs L Withington stated that it was obvious that an increasing number of 
applications were being handled and in her Ward there were many applications for 
extensions due to increased pressure on housing.  She was pleased to see that 
capacity was being addressed.  She considered that there should be 
acknowledgement that the workload would increase. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning stated that staff turnover within the Department 
gave an opportunity for officers to progress to more senior positions and additional 
recruitment opportunities were being offered for a trainee officer and household 
planning officer, with further possible recruitment as capacity was challenged.    
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

31 APPEALS SECTION 
 

 Councillor N Pearce asked if there had been a significant increase in the number of 
applications for conversion of buildings to dwellings. 
 



The Assistant Director for Planning explained that the prior notification process for 
change of use of buildings in the Countryside had put pressure on the planning 
system.   Prior notification approval was used as a backstop for further changes to 
buildings and more ambitious schemes.  The Council had a good reputation for 
dealing with prior notification appeals and consideration of schemes following prior 
notification approval. 
 
Councillor J Toye stated that he was aware in his Ward that annexes were being 
advertised for let.  He considered that there was a need to look at the number of 
approvals and whether they were properly conditioned.  He referred to the comment 
made under the previous item by Councillor Mrs Withington regarding housing 
pressures and considered that it was necessary to understand the needs in North 
Norfolk. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning stated that the pressure to convert buildings was 
an issue in rural areas and would continue due to the value of housing at the present 
time. 
 
(a) NEW APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted item 10(a) of the agenda. 
 
(b) INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS - PROGRESS 
     
The Committee noted item 10(b) of the agenda. 
 
Cley-next-the-Sea ENF/18/0164 – the Assistant Director for Planning updated the 
Committee on the current position with regard to the amended plans.  He would 
ensure that the local Member was kept updated on progress. 
 
(c) WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS APPEALS - IN HAND  
     
The Committee noted item 10(c) of the agenda. 
 
(d) APPEAL DECISIONS 
 
The Committee noted item 10(d) of the agenda. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning informed the Committee that an appeal decision 
had recently been received in respect of North Walsham PP/20/0160 relating to 
permission in principle.  The Inspector had allowed the appeal but had found that the 
Council’s policies were up to date with the latest version of the NPPF and the 
Council had a sustainable land supply.  Referring to the appeal decision reported at 
the previous meeting in respect of Aylmerton PF/20/0691, the Assistant Director for 
Planning reported that a letter had been sent to the Planning Inspector challenging 
his view that the Council’s policies were out of date and a response was awaited.   
 
(e) COURT CASES – PROGRESS AND RESULTS  
 
The Committee noted item 10(e) of the agenda. 
 

  
 
 
 



 
 
The meeting closed at 11.13 am. 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 CHAIRMAN 

Thursday, 23 September 2021 


